 1 s, T . Hence, proposed process to find out solution is here:

 1: Input the hypothetical data to different parameters.

 2: Solve  (4.2) by some software.  We here have taken help of Maple 14.

 3: Test 2
nd

  order conditions analytically or graphically.

 4: Determine profit  1 s , T  .

5. NUMERICAL EXAMPLE

We consider following example for validating the mathematical formulation.

Example: Consider 100A $ / order, 25C $  / unit, 5 / unit / year,h $ 500000 units,a 

10b % , 20c % , 1 2. ,  4p %, 1unit/minx , 0 5/unitiC $ . and 20/unit.iS $

Hence optimum T  is 4.175  yrs and related  profit is $9768.05 and selling price is $145.51.  The buyer’s

purchases 247 units and the maximum purchase cost is $49.02.

Figure 2 shows, concavity of 1  w. r. t. ‘s’  and ‘T’.

848

Figure 2: concavity of 1  w. r. t. ‘s’  and ‘T’

Now, changes  in T  (fig. 3), selling price (fig. 4), maximum purchase cost (fig. 5) and profit realization (fig.

6) by altering inventory parameters as -10%, -5%, 5% and 10% with the help of numerical data given in table

1.

Table 1: Sensitivity study w. r. t. the key variables

  Value
T

(Years)

s

($/unit)

Profit

($)

Maximum Cost

($/unit)

A

90 4.17530833 145.51078460 9770.44706900 49.02103033

95 4.17530819 145.51111790 9769.24945500 49.02102047

100 4.17530806 145.51145110 9768.05200400 49.02101072

105 4.17530792 145.51178440 9766.85449300 49.02100109

110 4.17530778 145.51211760 9765.65700800 49.02099147

H

4.5 4.179111585 136.7140095 9453.388016 47.88935774

4.75 4.177175941 141.1536062 9614.548046 48.46126598

5 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

5.25 4.173440169 149.869296 9921.555962 49.58075546

5.5 4.171572283 154.2271409 10075.05992 50.1405002

A

450000 4.172600564 141.3028342 9068.378207 48.67186937

475000 4.173998362 143.4446733 9421.266556 48.8520178

500000 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

525000 4.176539109 147.5093271 10109.1243 49.18002444

550000 4.177699587 149.4436921 10444.83185 49.33006358

B
0.09 4.135120783 144.379454 9690.135054 48.88476736

0.095 4.155169898 144.9439342 9728.963342 48.95275855

849

0.1 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

0.105 4.195446212 146.078968 9807.140666 49.08926289

0.11 4.215584369 146.6464849 9846.229328 49.15751506

C

0.18 4.422167182 150.77869 9970.57463 49.6907147

0.19 4.293574667 148.0460564 9866.147372 49.34354121

0.2 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

0.21 4.066069085 143.1513513 9675.59748 48.72017473

0.22 3.964775859 140.9460081 9588.198168 48.43856119

Η

1.08 4.196212153 167.0764023 14395.12822 51.9736613

1.14 4.185760104 156.2939267 12081.59011 50.49733601

1.2 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

1.26 4.163996 135.7803308 7930.977975 47.64015129

1.32 4.151804323 126.983078 6464.08839 46.34393651

iC

0.45 4.175295368 145.4904518 9771.006305 49.00322954

0.475 4.175301711 145.5009508 9769.52918 49.01212365

0.5 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

0.525 4.175314398 145.5219528 9766.575169 49.02989065

0.55 4.175320742 145.5324559 9765.098454 49.03876297

P

0.036 4.172486468 141.1292189 10134.63239 48.60895028

0.038 4.173942046 143.3563398 9945.943564 48.82104892

0.04 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

0.042 4.17659409 147.6005807 9599.835356 49.21009727

0.044 4.177808328 149.6290027 9440.334557 49.38938664

X

0.9 4.213444485 195.9674507 5429.828212 53.89745916

0.95 4.19437627 170.7394509 7598.940108 51.45923494

1 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

1.05 4.15623984 120.2834513 11937.1639 46.5827865

1.1 4.143686353 107.9711864 13336.13911 45.01024649

is

18 4.175328354 145.5450614 9763.326844 49.02632211

19 4.175318205 145.5282545 9765.689115 49.02366675

20 4.175308055 145.5114511 9768.052004 49.02101072

21 4.175297905 145.4946512 9770.415474 49.01835402

22 4.175287756 145.4778549 9772.779463 49.01569674

850

Figure 3: Sensitivity study for T

Figure 4: Sensitivity study for ‘s’

Figure 5: Sensitivity study for ‘Mc’

4,1

4,12

4,14

4,16

4,18

4,2

4,22

4,24

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%
C

y
cl

e
T

im
e

Variations in factors

A

h

a

130

135

140

145

150

155

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

S
el

li
n

g
 P

ri
ce

Variations in factors

A

h

a

b

c

η

C

i
p

47,5

48

48,5

49

49,5

50

50,5

-10% -5% 0 5% 10% M
a
x
im

u
m

 P
u

rc
h

a
se

 C
o
st

Variations in factors

A

h

a

b

c

η

C

i
p

851

Figure 6: Sensitivity study for 1

Table 2: Sensitivity study of parameters

Inventory Parameters Cycle Time (T) Selling  Price (S) Maximum Purchase Cost

Total Profit

A  --   -- 

h        

a        

b        

c        

        

iC        

p        

x        

is  --     

N. B. In table 2,  denotes increasing pattern and   denotes decreasing pattern.

Above table 2 shows the outcome of changes in variables.  From that one can derive some managerial